

L.A Case No. 4 of 2000
Present: Rajesh Chakraborty [J.O Code: WB00764]

Order no. dated 19-05-2025

Today is fixed for hearing of three petitions u/s 151 C.P.C out of which one petition dated 25.07.2011 and two petitions dated 11.12.2024.

Learned G.P is present.

Referring claimants are represented by their learned advocate.

At this stage learned advocate for referring claimants not pressed the those petitions filed on 25.07.2011 and 11.12.2024.

Heard learned advocate for the referring claimants.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Those three petitions filed by referring claimants on 25.07.2011 and 11.12.2024. are rejected for being not pressed.

Three petitions file under 22 Rule 3 read with section 151 of C.P.C dated 18.03.2025 filed on behalf of referring claimant no.3,8 and 10 are taken up for hearing.

Heard learned advocate for referring claimants no.3,8 and 10 who prays for substitution the legal heirs of Smt. Manisha Burman (referring claimant no.3), Sri Bhabani Prosad Kshetry (referring claimant no.8) and Smt. Gouri Handa (referring claimant no.10) since deceased of the basic application under section 18 of the Land Acquisition Act 1894.

Learned G.P submits for necessary order.

Perused the case record. Considered.

Smt. Manisha Burman i.e. referring claimant no.3 died intestate on 26-01-2024 leaving behind her two sons namely Sri Siddhartha Alope Burman and Sri Shaswataa Barman as her heirs.

Sri Bhabani Prosad Kshetry i.e. referring claimant no.8 died intestate on 07-11-2017, leaving behind his wife Smt. Sarbani Kshetry, his son Sri Rajit Kshetry and his daughter Smt. Puja Sen as his heirs.

Smt. Gouri Handa i.e. referring claimant no.10 died intestate on 12-12-2006 leaving behind her two sons namely Sri Sovan Kumar Lall Singh and Sri Ashim Kr. Lalsingha Hande and two daughters namely Smt. Sarmistha Burman and Smt. Arpana Khanna as her heirs.

On perusal of the copy of death certificates of the referring claimants no.3,8 and 10 I am of the humble view that those applicants be substituted in place of referring claimant no.3,8 and 10.

Hence it is

O R D E R E D

That three substitution petitions dated 18.03.2025 is allowed on contest without cost.

Let it be noted in the application under section 18 of L.A Act.

Referring claimants are directed to submit the amendment copy of the application under section 18 of L.A. Act by the next date positively.

Fix 31-07-2025 for hearing.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/- Rajesh Chakraborty
Additional District Judge,
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24-Parganas.

Sd/- Rajesh Chakraborty
Additional District Judge,
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24-Parganas.